RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE DISPOSITION OF CERTAIN PERSONAL PROPERTY BY EXCHANGE

RESOLUTION # 2023-3

WHEREAS, pursuant to G.S.160A-266 and 160A-271, the Council of the Town of Laurel Park desires to dispose of certain surplus property of the Town of Laurel Park; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the Town of Laurel Park that:

1. The following described property is hereby declared to be surplus to the needs of the Town of Laurel Park:

2017 Ram Promaster Van (VIN: 3C6TRVAG1HE514803) with 2,779 miles 2009 Ford F550 with snowplow and spreader (VIN: 1FDAF57R89EA76016) with 66,137 miles 2019 Ford Police Interceptor (VIN: 1FM5K8AR0KGA22615) with 49,950 miles 2013 Ford Escape (VIN: 1FMCU9GX3DUD71821) with 32,652 miles 2013 Ford Sedan Police Interceptor (VIN: 1FAHP2M86DG123525) with 87,939 miles

- 2. The Town Manager is authorized to dispose of the described property by exchange/trade.
- 3. The Town of Laurel Park Clerk shall publish notice summarizing this Resolution in accordance with G.S. 160A-267.
 - 4. The sale may be consummated not earlier than ten (10) days from the date of publication.

J. Carey O'Cain, Mayor
Attest:

Adopted this 13th day of April, 2023

Tamara Amin, CMC, NCCMC

Town Clerk